Rule 4 49C Form 4.68

Liquidator’s Progress Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the S 1 92
Insolvency Act 1986 -

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

08250846

Name of Company

(a) Insar full name of
company (a) Manches Services

Limited

() Insert full name(s) ' We (b} David Robert Baxendale and Zelf Hussamn of
and address(es)  PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London
SE1 2RT

the iquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 16 October 2015 to 15

R

AZ0 15/12/2016 #310
COMPANIES HOUSE

Signed /l),.z&v Date ’Zﬁﬁﬁ({mﬂcﬂ 2e1b
f

v

Presenter's nams,
address and
refarence
Of any)




pwe

8 December 2016

Jomnt Liquidators progress report

Joint Liquidators’
progress report

Manches Services
Limited — in Liquidation

For the period from 16 October 2015 to 15 October,
2016

Dawnd Baxendale and Zelf Hussain have been appownted Joint Liquadators of Manches Seruices
Limited Dawd Baxendale and Zelf Hussain are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as tnsolvency
practitoners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales The Jont Liquidators
are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics which can be found at

172, UL gOL, Ui/ government/puoaicaflon, RSO CY -DIOCTHEIONCT-0O(E

The Jomnt Liquidators are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data Protection Act
1998 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP unll act os Data Processor on thetr nstructions Personal data unli
be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the liquidation

Manches Services Lamited — 1n Liquidation 1




.
pwe

Definitions used in this report

Definition used Term
the Company Manches Services Limited (in hquidation)
“hedoint Uiqudators  David Baxendale and Zelf Hussam
Jwe four
the Rules Insolvency Rules 1986
the Act Insolvency Act 1986
—ICAEW Institute of Chartered A-u;:countants o England and Wales
‘stb Statement of Insolvency Practice (issued by regulatory authorites, setting

out principles and key compliance standards with which insolvency
practitioners are required to comply)

HMRC HM Revenue and Customs

LLP Manches LLP (in Laiquidation)

NOID Notice of Intended Dividend

prescribed part The amount set aside for unsecured creditors from floating charge funds m
accordance with section 176A IA86 and the Insolvency Act 1686 (Presertbed
Part) Order 2003

R - e oo S -

secured creditors Creditors with security 1n respect of their debt, 1n accordance with section
248 1A86

preferential creditors Claims for unpaid wages earned in the four months before the insolvency up
to £800, holiday pay and unpaid pension contributions in certain
circumstances

unsecured creditors Creditors who are neither secured nor preferential

Jomnt Liquidators’ progress report
Manches Services Limited — 1n Liquidation 2




Table of contents

1. Introduction 4

11 Why we're sending you this report

1 2 Qutcome for Creditors

2 Progress made during the pernod 5

21 Asset realisations

2 2 Next steps

3. Outcome for creditors 6

4.1 Secured creditors
3 2 Preferential

3 3 Unsecured Creditors

4 Liquidators’ fees and other finanaal information 7

4 1 Our fees

4 2 Our disbutsements

4 3 Creditors' nights

4 4 Receipts and payments account

4 5 Statement of expenses

Appendix A. - Statutory and other

=R R e s RS N

Appendix B - Receipts and payments account for the period 16 October 2015 to 15 October 2016
Appendix C - Details of our remuneration and disbursements and other professional costs 10

Appendix D - Statement of expenses for the period 16 October 2015 to 15 October 2016 17



"

pwe

1. Introduction

1.1. Why we’re sending you this report

This is our second annual progress report to members and creditors 1t wall.help if you read this in conjunction
with our first progress report dated 10 December 2015

This report provides a summary of

e The steps taken during the second year of the Liquidation, and
¢ The outcome for unsecured creditors.

In Section 2 we provide more detailed information on what we've been doing during the period covered by this
report and tn Section 3 we provide information as to the outcome for creditors.

By law, we have to give you certain statutory information, this 1s included at Appendix A

1.2. Outcome for Creditors

On 22 September 2016 a first and final dividend of 4 32 pence i the £ was declared to unsecured creditors

No further dividends will be declared.

Jomnt Liquidators’ progress report
Manches Services Lamited — in Liquadation 4




2, Progress made during the period

2.1. Asset realisations
Inter Company Debt

As previousty reported, the drectors’ statement of affairs indicated that the Company had an estimated claim
against LLP of ¢ £660k Following our teview of the Company’s records and turther information recetved, the
Company’s claim against LLP was calculated at ¢ £1.9m Following the submussion of the Company’s claim 1t
was admutted by the liquidators of LLP for divmidend for purposes

LLP declared and paid a first and final prescribed part dividend of 10.27 pence 1n the £ resulting 1n the
Company receving £204,827 n relation to its admitted claim.

No further realisations are anticipated

2.2, Next steps

Having finalised the asset realisations and distributton to creditors, we will now take steps to conclude our
remaining obligations and proceed to bring the liquidation to a conclusion

Our final report convening the final meetings of members and creditors will be 1ssued in due course

If you have any questions, please get n touch by telephoning by calling James Tomlinson on +44 (0)20 7213
3387 or email james b tomhnson@pwc.com.

Jont Liquidators’ progress report
Manches Services Limited —1n Ligmdaton




i

pwe

3. Outcome for creditors

3.1. Secured creditors

The Company had no sccured creditors

3.2. Preferential

There were no preferential creditor claims
3-3. Unsecured Creditors

Following the 1ssue of the NOID on 20 June 2016, 23 claims totalling c£1 9m were received Following the
claims adjudication process these claims determined to be vahd and admitted for dividend purposes

On 22 September 2016 a first and final dividend of 4.32 pence 1n the £ was declared and 1t was paid to the
admitted creditors shortly thereafter

In the event you recewved your dvidend payment by cheque please ensure that 1t 1s presented as soon as
possible and in any event within 3 months of the date of it bemng 1ssued Any dividend payments which are not
presented will be sent to the Insolvency Services Unclaimed Dividend Account.

The prescribed part does not apply because there 1s no floating charge registered against the Company

Jownt Laiquidators’ progress report
Manches Services Limited - 1n Ligindation




4. Liquidators’ fees and other financial
information

4.1. Our fees

Durng the Admimstration, creditors passed a resolution fixing the Administrators’ fees by reference to time
properly given by the Admunistrators and their staff in dealing with the Administiation

The fee basis agreed in the Admmistration continued to apply 1n the Laiquidation This means that our fees as
Joint Liquidators are calculated by reference to time properly given

From 16 October 2015 to 15 October 2016, we have mcurred time costs of £80,605 for 250 hours work, which
works out at an average hourly rate of £322 The average hourly rate for the period covered by our previous
progress report was £332

We include details of the time costs incurred from the 16 October 2015 to 15 October 2016, by work type, at
Appendix C

In accordance wath the approved resolution, shortly after the period of this report we drew £60,000 plus VAT
on account of the time costs mcurred As this was outside of the period of this report this payment does not
appear on the receipts and payments account at Appendix B In addition, 1t should be noted that whilst some
further fees will be drawn, there will not be sufficient funds to meet our time costs 1n full.

Further details of our fees are included at Appendix C

4.2. Our disbursements
No disbursements were incurred during the period of this report.

4.3. Creditors’ rights
Creditors have the right to ask for more information within 21 days of 1eceiving this report as set out 1n Rule
4 49E of the Rules Any request must be 1o writing. Creditors can also challenge the liquidators’ fees and

expenses within eight weeks of recerving this report as set out in Rule 4 131 of the Rules. This information can
also be found 1n the guide to fees at:

http://www icaew com/~/media/corporate/files/technical/insolvency/creditors2oguides/creditors%2ogmde
%20liquidators%2ofees%2ofinal.ashx

You can ask for a copy free of charge by calling James Tomlinson on +44 (0)20 7213 3387 or email*
ames b tomlinson @pwe.com

4.4. Receipts and payments account

Areceipts and payments account for the period 16 October 2015 to 15 October 2016, 1s provided at Appendix B

4.5. Statement of expenses

A statement of expenses for the period 16 October 2015 to 15 October 2016, 1s provided in Appendix D.

Joint Liquidators’ progress report
Manches Services Linited — in Ligmdation 7




| "

pwe

Appendix A. - Statutory and other

Name of company:

Manches Services Limited (in Liquidation)

Registered number

08250846

Registered office

7 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT

Former company naimes

N/A

Trading names.

Manches

address(es):

Names of joint liquidators and ther

Dawid Robert Baxendale and Zelf Hussain of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London,
SE1 2RT

Date of joint hquidators’
appowmtment

16 October 2014

Details of prior admimstration

On 14 October 2013 David Robert Baxendale, Zelf Hussain and
Stuart David Maddison of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP were
appointed Joint Administrators of the Company The
Administration concluded on 16 October 2014

Details of unsecured dividend

4 32 pence m the £ was paid to unsecured creditors

Joint Laqudators’ progress report
Manches Services Limited — 1n Liqmdation




Appendix B. - Receipts and payments
account for the period 16 October 2015
to 15 October 2016

16.10.14 to 16.10.15 to 16.10.14 to
Notes 15.10.15 15.10.16 15.10.16
£ £ £
Receipts
Balance transfer from Administration 1 33,459 '(300) 32,159
Employee travel loans 9,930 - 9,930
Inter Company - Manches LILP - 204,827 204,827
Bank interest 75 51 126
Total 42,464 204,578 247,042
Payments
Statutory advertising 76 70 146
Legal fees and disbursements 6,433 - 6,433
VAT 1,290 14 1,304
Total 7,799 84 7,883
Distributions
Unsecured Creditors 2 - 85,155 85,155
Total - 85,155 85.155
Cash in hand 3 34,665 119,339 154,004
Notes
1) Included in the funds transferred from admimstration was £300 received in error  This was repad durnng the penod of
this report

2) Furst and final unsecured dividend of 4 32 pence 1n £ declared on 22 September 2016

3) Funds are held 1n a non-interest bearing account

4) No comparison with the figures included in the directors statement of affairs 1s shown as the Liqudation followed
Admimstration

Joint Liqmdators’ progress report
Manches Services Linated — 1n Ligmdation 9




g ¢

pwec

[

Appendix C. - Details of our
remuneration and disbursements and
other professional costs

Background :

This section sets out the process that was established for setting and monitoring the Joint Liqudators’

remuneration.

The basis of our fees and certain disbursements was approved 1n the prior Administration by resolution of the
creditors at the first meeting of creditors held by correspondence and has transferred across to the Liqurdation

1n accordance with the Rules.

The basts of our fees 1s by reference to the time properly given by the Jomt Liquidators and their staff n dealing
with the Liquidation Details on the amount we have drawn can be found at Section 4

" Joint Liquidators’ charging policy

It is our policy to delegate tasks in the Liquidation to appropriate members of staff, considerng their level of
experience and any requisite specialist knowledge needed and they are supervised accordingly to maximise the

cost effectiveness of the work performed

Our junior people have carred out the routine work 1n the Liquidation to keep the costs down We and our
senior staff have supervised them and we have dealt with any complex or significant matters ourselves

Matters of particular complexty or significance requirng more exceptional responsibility are undertaken by

senior staff or the Joint Liquidators themselves.

Narrative of key areas of work carried out for the period 16 October 2015 to 15 October 2016

There remain a number of distinct work streams within the work we have carried out It should be noted that
mdividuals will have worked 1n more than one area The activities of these work streams are summansed below

What, if any, financial
benefit the work
provided to creditors
Area of Why the work was OR whether it was
work Work undertaken necessary required by statute
Strategy & » Allocating tasks between team To ensure efficient The Administrators are
planning members and following up on completion of tasks required by statute to
progress Ongong maintenance of perform their functions
e Team meetings to review the Liquidation. as quicklyand
progress of case, agree efficiently as possible
priorities and discuss key
1Ssues
Assets » Reviewing Company records Recovery/Realisation of Financsal benefit, to

and information receved to

the Company’s assets

maximise realisations

Joint Laiquidators’ progress report
Manches Services Limited — 1n Liquidation

10




calculate the claim against
LLP

Submussion of claim against
LLP

for the benefit of
creditors as a whole

Creditors Responding to creditors’ To facilitate the Required by 1A86/IR86
enquirics agreement of claims and or regulatory
Maintamning database of claims distribution to unsecured requirements
and creditors 1n preparation of creditors Financial benefit
dividend
Issuing NOID
Undertaking/completing
claims adjudication process
Calculating dividend payable
to creditors
Declaring and paying the first
and final dividend to
unsecured creditors
Accounting Processing of payments, Ongoing maintenance of Statutory duty to keep
and receipts, journals and updating Liquidation. proper books and
treasury nominal ledger records to demonstrate
Dealing with general transactions, assets and
accounting enquires habilities and copy
correspondence
Reconctling bank accounts to
nternal systems.
Statutory Dealing with the various on- Regulatory requirement Required by IA86/IR86
and gong statutory, other or regulatory
compliance regulatory requirements
Preparation and cireulatton of
the 2015 progress report, and
internal comphance
procedures in the Ligmdation
Tax & VAT Preparing, reviewing and In compliance with In compliance with

submitting VAT returns and
general VAT compliance
matters

Deregistening for VAT

duties as proper officers
for tax

duties as proper officers
for tax.

Jomnt Liquidators’ progress report
Manches Services Limited — 1in Lagmdation

11




Qur Future Costs

We enwvisage that the following work will be required before the Liguidation can be finahsed.

Whether or not the work will
provide a financial benefit to

Area of work Work to be undertaken Estimated Cost creditors
Strategy and » Allocating tasks £5,000 The Admimstrators are required by
planning between team statute to perform then functions
members as quickly and efficiently as
e Team meeting to possible
progress all remaining
matters to closure of
the Liquudation.
Creditors s Responding to creditor £2,000 Required by IA86/IR86 or
queries regulatory requirements
Accounting s Processing of £3,000 Statutory duty to keep proper
and treasury payments, receipts, books and records to demonstrate
* journals and updating transactions, assets and liabihties
nominal ledger and copy correspondence
* Reconciling post
appointment bank
accounts to internal
gystem
¢ Transferring unclaimed
dividends to The )
Insolvency Service
¢ Fimal reconcihiation and
closure of bank
accounts.
Statutory, » Dealing with the £18,000 Required by IA86/IR86 or
compliance various on-going regulatory requirements
and closure statutory, other
procedures regulatory and mnternal

comphance procedures
in the Liqudation

* Preparation and
circulation of second
progress report

¢ Preparation and
circulation of
Liquidators’ final
progress report to
creditors.

Jomnt Liqudators’ progress report
Manches Services Limited — 1n Laquidation

12




pwe

s Convening final
meetings of members
and creditors.

s Completing checklists
and diary management
system.

+ Closing down internal
systems.

Tax & VAT s Preparation and £3,000 Statutory duty to keep proper
submission to HMRC books and records to demonstrate
of further VAT reclaim. transactions, assets and liabilities

e Submission of final and copy correspondence

VAT reclaim and obtain
VAT clearance from
HMRC 1n order to close
Lagqudation.

Total £31,000
estimate

As previously mentioned there will not be sufficient funds to meet our tume costs 1n full

Hourly rates

In common with all professional firms, scale rates increase from time to time over the pertod of the
adrmmistration of each msolvency case PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, or any successor firm, reserves the right
to change the rates and grade structures During the period covered by this report the charge out rates were
increased on 1 July 2016.

Set out below are the relevant maximum charge-out rates per hour worked for the grades of staff actually
involved on this assignment All staff who work on this assignment (including cashiers, support and secretanal
staff) charge time directly to the assignment and are included waithin any analysis of time charged Time 1s
charged by reference to actual work carried out on the assignment The mumimum time charged 1s three minutes
(1e o.05units) There was no allocation of any general costs or overhead costs

. Specialist departments with our firm, such Tax, VAT, Property and Pensions were also used where expert advice
was required. Such specialist rates do vary but the figures below provide an indication of the maximum rate per
hour

Joint Liquudators’ progress report
Manches Services Lamited - 1n Liqpudation 13




i

pwc
|
Our rates
Grade Maximum rate Maximum rate Specialist Specialist
per hour per hour maximum rate maximum rate
1 July 2015 - 30 From July 1 per hour per hour
June 2016 2016 1July 2015-30 From July1 2016
£ ®) June 2016 ®)
(£)
Partner 825 840 1,190 1,250
Director 725 740 1,005 1,175
Senior Manager 550 560 835 1,170
Manager 470 480 665 700
Senior Associate 390 400 490 515
Associate 245 250 240 255
Support staff 120 125 140 150

Our relationships

We have had no business or personal relahonships with the parttes who approve our fees or who provide
services to the Liquidation where the relationship could give rise to a conflict of interest.

Payments to associates

We have not made any payments to associates in the period covered by this report

Disbursements for services provided by our firm (Category 2 disbursements)

Expenses are defined in SIPg as amounts properly payable by us as Joint Liquidators from the estate and
mcludes our fees, but excludes distributions to creditors They include disbursements, which are expenses met
by and reimbursed to an office holder in connection with an insolvency appomtment. They fall nto two
categones: Category 1 and Category 2.

Category 1 Payments to independent third parties where there 1s specific expenditure directly
referable to the appointment 1n question
Category 2 Costs that are directly referable to the appointment in question but not a payment to an

mdependent third party They may include shared or allocated costs that may be incurred
by the office holder or their firm, and that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper
and reasonable basis

Joint Liquidators’ progress report
Manches Services Limited — m Liquidation 14




R

pwc

Our Firm’s disbursement policy allows for all properly incurred expenses to be recharged to the case We don’t
need approval fiom creditors to draw Category 1 disbursements as these have all been provided by third parties,
but we do need approval to draw Category 2 disbursements as these are for services provided by our Firm The
pohcies for payment of Category 2 disbursements have been approved as follows

Photocopying

At 4 pence per sheet copied, only charged for circulars to creditors and other bulk copying

Mileage

At a maxamum of 67 pence per mile (up to 2,000cc) or 80 pence per mile (over 2,000cc)

Our disbursements in the period 16 October 2015 to 15 October 2016

We have not incurred any disbursements during the perod of this report

Other professional advisors we’ve used

No legal and other professional firms or subcontractors were 1nstructed 1n the period 16 October 2015 to 15

October 2016

Joint Liquidaters” progress report
Manches Services Limited —1n Liqumidation

15




18

uonepmbr] UL — Pa}IUIT S20IAISS SSYIUe
1odaa ssaaBoid siojepmbry Jutop

ot {oo'Sot‘Lot | [So-czE | |o¥ior  SgroSx otSE€  Stgr St'e 05'¢ _ porrad ay) 10 [B10L}

got 05°'z99 T - ob1 ofo - - - suoisuad pue saafojdury

et oo*0Sg‘v L S¢S 0oz g8 ot o - - - IVAR Xe]

e S6-cLi‘ge Sty S6 st o¥ 68 00¢ GG 9 GL1 oS o souerdwos pue Loineg

zle or'9zsig oobe S9r11 Sgo 0LT og o - - fInsean; pue SunUnOOY

vbz cC-o81°Sh ot g%t g 28 oS L4 €6 0z 061 0L 0 - S10)1paI1)

o1y 05-565‘s 0Z9 - 0SS - 0T0 - 0S o suonednsaaul

ot 00°'€06‘ ord - or't otz 09’0 - - S}E5SY

140 4 ot 26691 Sy-LE 006§ 06 €t Sg9 ot g 001 oSz Sutuueld pue £darensg

K 3
ArI Apnoy 1502 JuII [ sanoy [v1oL EPDOSSY IIBROSSY JOTUIG Jafeuely  Iefeuely IO JIuae]d yaaurufisse Jo padsy
afvaoay JOTUIG

910% J2q0320 ST 01 102 13qo12( 97 porlad 31 10§ S1S0D AU AL NUWN)
_ zz€ | [Sibogtog | |Sz-0Sz | [%5'88 00°'601 olvE So'St [ 21 050 [ 1e10] purerd)
Tl oS vzg's 0l'9 091 orsS - - - - IVA R XE],

Sve Sh-gst it €G08 0 &3 oz 61 00¢ Sov oSt o5o aoueijduroo pue A101njR]g

1tz 09°936‘z o1z ot il 00 ¢ ol1 o1 0 - - Ainseal) pue Sununosoy

toe CC-Liltb (1] i1 4 Ge 25 ot 94 S6 oz o6t 0L 0O - SI01pRI)

yob oozgb 00t - - obz 090 - - S1asSY

gtb CgCoz‘rr 09'Se 008§ (o159} S99 otg gzo . - Suuueld pue A8a18018

¥ F
et AEnoy 1S02 |EI0 L SINOY] [BI0], I)LIDOSSY JNBPDOSSY 10EuaG J3feuely  JoSeuep J0PAY]  JOUIB] 1udwrudisse jo podsy
adeJaay JOTUDG

910Z 19q0312() SY 01 S10T 1240 9T WoyJ poLrdd 1) J0J 51509 N} JO SISA[BUY

_

amd
"




L

uonepmbry Ut ~ PayT £30IAIRG SSYIUBRY
woday ssa1Boid siojepmbry jutop

r6E‘grz Clo‘te 61ELgT Sog‘og oL tto‘gor (LVA [oX3) IoL
) T I SJUIWIISINGSIp
g£erg - £e¥g - - gEChg pue s99) reda]
iﬂmmis T mn, ) T gb1 - oL ) 9L Buisnuaaape Aromimg
Sot'ger 000'tE Sov‘Lot Sog9‘og ST 00892 $33} ssojepmbry jurop
$33J
GELEL - GEEEL - SEE‘EL SI01BSTUTUIPY JUIOP
2 T J 2 ST Ty
pouad
[e10} aminy pred MIIAI J3pU() Surpadssad woay
pouad alpuipred  premtoyigdnoag

paedonuy palewinsy  dapemumn) J0U NG PALIMDU]

"SJUSWIBSINGSIP S103epimnbr] juiop a1} 1snf 100 pue ‘paiindul S1S09 [[e 0} SI1B[A sIY[, 10U 10 dpeul Uaaq
seq Jjuauwided 1aiagm Jo saradsain “wodal o Jo pourad aql SuLnp siorepinbiy 1a10p 91 Aq painout sasuadxa jo Juawialels e apnout 0] Wodal ssva3o1d s1q) seunbai seny agy,

9102 43qQ0190 S1 031 S10E
£2Q0390 91 poriad a3y} aof sasuadxa fo juawan)s - *(q xXpuaddy

amd
> B




